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FULL BENCH.

Before Justice Sir Piamada Cliaran Banerji, Mr. Justice Muhammad Bajlg, 
and Mr, Justice JPiggott.

In  the mattbb os’ TIKA RAM, vAKir.,®
Buies of Gourt of the IQth August, l90 i, rule 2Q—Legal praGtiiioner-—Profes­

sional miaconduct-^Entering into trade or business.
Held, on a constcuotion of rule 26 of the Rules of Oouit of the 10th 

‘lAuguBt, 1904, th a t the carrying on by a vakil of occasional speoulations 
in grain, salt and othior commodities whilst he was practising as a vakil did 
nob amount to entering into a ‘trade or business vfithia the meaning o£ the 
rule so as to render him  amenable to the disciplinary juriadictioa of the 
High Court.

The facts of this case were as follows :—
One Ram Sarup praseiited a petition against a vakil of the 

High Court, practising at Agra, the allegation being that he was 
guilty of professional, misconduct in having violated rule 26 of 
Part I I  of the High Court Rules (1 ), by having, since his enrol- • 
oaeut, been carrying on business in grain and other articles with­
out giving notice to the High Court of his having entered into 
3uch business. A rule was issued to the vakil to show cause why 
iQ should not be dealt with under the disciplinary powers of the 
Court. In  his explanation the vakil stated that there was a joint 
family business which used to be carried on from the tim e of his 
grandfather, that he and his father and his uncle were members 
[)f the joint family, tha t he as a member of that family had an 
interest in  that business, and that the business had long been 
closed. There were also about eight instances, spread over the 
Qourse of three years, of his having entered into transactions for 
the sale of grain, ,salt, cotton seeds, eto*, by way of speculation, 
but i t  did not appear that he had done bo habitually or systema­
tically.

Mr, Wihal Ohand, appeared on behalf pf the vakil to show 
causes—

* Oivil MisoellPtueous no* 325 of I9 l9 .
(1) Paragraph second of Rule 26 “ Any paraon who, having been admitted 

as a legal practitioner shall accept any appointm ent or shall en ter , into any 
trade or other business, shall give notice thereof to th e  H igh Court, which may 
thereupon suspend such legal practitioner from praotipe, o t piass such orders aa 
Jh e  said Court may think fit.*'

1919
A ugust,l2 .



1919 - If  a person is a member of a joint Hindu family which, from
before bis enrolment as a legal pi'actitioner, has been carrying on

MiraBEOF ancestral business, he cannot be said to have entered into a busi- !T£B!A Ram
V a k i l . ' ness since his enrolment, and the second paragraph of rule 26 of Part

I I  of the High Court Rules does not apply a t all. That matter
mi(yhfe have been raised at the time of the vakil’s enrolment in o
1894, and the High Court might or might not have refused to 
enrol Mm. A part from this, the mere fact that the joint Hindu 
family, of which the vakil was a member, had a family business 
the benefit of which went to all the members, but which was not 
actively carried on, conducted or managed by him, would net make 
him a person who had entered into a trade or business within the 
meaning of the rule. I  am supported by the ruling  in M uniredd i 
V . K. Venkata Bao (1). Further, merely occasional and iso­
lated instances of speculation in grain, etc., not undertaken as a 
continuous and systematic course of business, would nob amount 
to entering into a trade or business. There were not more 
than eight such instances during the course of three years, I  rely 
on the interpretation of the expression “ to exercise a trade or 
business ” contained in H alshury : Laws of England : Vol. 27, 
p. 512. The present case is quite distiogiiishable from the facfcKS 
of the case of Ku'nmetta Ghinnarappa  v. K o m  T im m a Reddi 
(2).

The petitioner, Ram Sarup, appeared in person in support of 
his petition.

BanerJ i , Muhammad R ajtiq and P iggott, J J . This is an 
application by one Ram Sarup praying that notice be taken of the 
conduct of Babu Tika Ram, a vakil of this Court, now practising 
at Agra,it being alleged that he is guilty of professional misconduct. 
The misconduct imputed to the vakil is a violation of rule 26, P art 
11̂  of the High Court Rules. The first paragraph of that rule 
provides that ‘‘ if an applicant for admission as a legal j)racti- 
tioner hold any appointment or carry on any trade or other busi­
ness, the High C ourt may refuse bo admit him, or pass such 
orders on his application ag it thinks p roper/' That paragraph 
has no bearing on the present case, inasmuch as in the petition 
before us it is not asserted that a t the time when the vakil

(1) (1912) 17 Indian Oases, (553). (2) (1910) 8 Ind ian  Oases, 677.
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applied in 1894 for admission he ^vas carrying on any trade or busi- 
nes?. I t  is the provisions of the second paragraph of the rule
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which the vakil is alleged to have contravened. That paragraph . mattS oe 
requires th a t any person who, having been adm itted as a  legai 
practitioner, shall accept any appointment or shall enter into any 
trade or other business, shall give notice thereof to  the High 
C ourt/’ I t  is said that this vakil has, since hia enrolment^ been 
carrying on business in grain and other articles and has not given 
notice of his having entered into such business to this Court.
The vakil has filed an explanation and in this explanation 
be states that there v/as a joint family business which used 
to  be carried on from the time of his grandfather, tha t he 
and his father and unele were members of the joint family 
and that he as a member of tha t family had an in terest 
in that, business. That business, according to his allegation, 
has long been closed and this is not denied by the appHcant»
We do not thinii that the carrying on of a family business which 
has been in existence for a long time may be regarded as en ter­
ing into any trade or business within the meaning of the rule.
The vakil has admitted that from time to time be entered into 
transactions for the sale of grain, salt, cotton seeds, et cetera, by 
way of speculation, but he has not done so habitually. He has 
mentioned eight instances, seven of which were instances of busi* 
ness carried on in the years 1915, 1916 and 1917. I t  does not 
appear that he has habitually or systematically exercised the pro* 
fession of a trader in  addition' to his work as a vakil. We 
do not think, therefore, that; he can be held to  have violated 
the provisions of the ru le to which we have referred. We think, 
however, that it  was not proper for him to have entered into the 
alleged transactions while he was carrying on the business of a 
vakil, although those transactions were only isolated ones. We 
do not think that the fact that he helped his son in  borrowing 
money for the business which his son is alleged,to have carried on 
on his own account would amount to a violation of rule 26. ICTiik;, 
der these circumstances 'we are of opinion'that fu rth e r 
not called for in this case. A t the same time we thinfc f h a t t h e  
ivakil should give an undertaking to the Court that he' will not 
enter into any business or ,trade without .giving notice to  bh©



Courtj and obtaining its permission. Such undertaking has been
-------------  given to us by Mr. Nihal Chand who appears on behalf of the
maSceT op vakil and by the -vakil, who is himself present in Court. The rule 

-issued to the vakil is accordingly discharged.

Rule discharged.
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BEYISIONAL CRIMINAL.

Before Mr. Justice Eyves,
J919 SHEO NAEAIN SINGH akd anothbh v . EADHA MOHAN*

Sept&niber,l5. Oriminal Procedure Code, seetion Discharge "-^Subordinate Magistrate
omitting to Jrame a charge.

Two persons were placed on trial before a M agistrate 'of the  second class 
for ofieaoes under aeotions 307 and 323 of tho Indiaa Penal Codo. One of th(BQ
parsons was discharged; but, as regards, the other, the M agistrate, whilst
f ra m in g  a charge against him under section 323, omitted to say anything 
about the other section,

Eeldf th a t the efiect of th is wag equivalent to a disoharge so far as the 
offence under section 307 was concerned and it was open to the D istric t 
M agistrate to direct a  fu rth e r inq^uiry under section 437 of the Ooda of 
Criminal Procedure. E ria h m  B ed d iy , Suhbamma (1) referred to.

This was an application in revision against an order passed 
by the District M agistrate of Jaunpur, purporting to be made 
under section 437 of the Code of Criminal Procedure, and direct­
ing further inquiry into charges under sections 323 and 307 of 
the Indian Penal Code, against the applicant. The facts of the 
case are set forth in the judgment of the court.

Dr. J, N , M isra, for the applicants.
Dr. S, 8u la im an , for the opposite-party.
R i v e s ,  J .—This application arises under the  following 

circumstances;—Two persons, Sheo Narain and Arjun Singh, were 
placed before a  M agistrate of the second class for tria l on charges 
under sections 307 and S23 of the Indian Penal' Code. The 
learned M agistrate passed an order formally discharging Arjun 
Singh but he went on to frame a charge under section 323 only 
against Sheo Narain Singh who was directed to enter on his 
defence at the next hearing. In  the course ^ f  his order the

* Criminal Bevison no. 491 of 1919, from ah order of C, Mgorg, D istriot 
Magistrate of Jaunpur, dated the 23rd of July, 19X9.

(1) (1900) I .L .  B„ 24 Mad., l30.


